

AGREEMENT BETWEEN

CITY OF BEACON
AND
BEACON PERMANENT
FIREMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.
LOCAL 3490

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS
(IAFF) AFL-CIO

January 1, 2026 — December 31, 2029

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>ARTICLE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
I. UNIT AND RECOGNITION	5
II. BULLETIN BOARDS	5
III. ASSOCIATION ACTIVITIES	5
1. Union Business	6
IV. SALARIES	6
1. Wage Adjustment	7
2. Step Classification	7
3. Longevity	7
4. Emergency Overtime	7
4A. 10-35s	8
4B. Non-Emergency Overtime	8
4C. Hourly Rate	8
4D. Work Week	8
5. Administrative Leave	8
6. Compensatory Time	8
7. Training School/Program Reimbursement	8
8. Direct Deposit	9
9. Shift Mutuals	9
V. UNIFORM ALLOWANCE	9
VI. HOLIDAYS	9
1. Paid Holidays	9
2. Payment of In Lieu of Holidays	9
3. Termination or Resignation	10
4. Holiday for New Hires	10
VII. SICK LEAVE	10
1. Sick Leave Accumulation	10
2. Sick Leave Upon Retirement	10
3. Sick Leave Abuse	10
4. Sick Leave Bonus	10
5. Sick Leave Sell Back	10
6. Time Off Increments	10
VIII. VACATIONS	10
1. Vacation Accrual	10
2. Vacation Scheduling	11
3. Vacation Carry Over	11
4. Vacation Picks	11

IX.	HOSPITALIZATION	11
	1. Medical Coverage	11
	2. Dental Coverage	12
	3. Insurance Coverage upon Retirement	12
	4. Change of Coverage	13
	5. Insurance Opt Out Bonus	13
	6. Vision Coverage	13
	7. Dependent Benefits	13
	8. Health and Fitness	13
X.	PAY PERIOD	13
XI.	PERSONAL LEAVE	14
	1. Personal Leave	14
	2. Use of Personal Leave	14
	3. Personal Leave for New Hires	14
XII.	LEAVE OF BEREAVEMENT	14
	1. Funeral Leave	14
XIII.	PENSIONS	14
	1. Retirement Plan	14
	2. Retirement Cost	14
	3. Disability Coverage	14
XIV.	TRAINING	14
XV.	HOURS OF WORK AND TOURS OF DUTY	15
XVI.	GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW	15
XVII.	CHANGE OF WORKING CONDITIONS	15
	1. Change of Schedule	15
	2. Promotions	15
	3. Overtime	15
	4. 24 Hour Schedule	15
	5. Seniority	16
	6. Working Rules	16
XVIII.	GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE AND ARBITRATION	16
XIX.	NO STRIKE, NO LOCKOUT PROVISION	17
XX.	TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT	17
XXI.	RECIPROCAL RIGHTS	17
XXII.	BLANK	17

XXIII. MANAGEMENT RIGHTS	17
XXIV. KELLY DAYS	18
XXV. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	18
1. Fire Apparatus Operation	18
2. Active Duty	18
3. Secondary Employment	18
4. Drug and Alcohol Testing Procedure	19
5. Union Business	19
6. Line of Duty Death – Funeral Cost Reimbursement	19
XXVI. GML SECTION 207-a POLICY	20

AGREEMENT effective the first day of January 2026 is made by and between the CITY OF BEACON, NEW YORK, a municipal corporation (hereinafter variously referred to as the "City"), and BEACON PERMANENT FIREMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.; LOCAL 3490 INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIREFIGHTERS (IAFF) AFL-CIO a membership corporation, duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the State of New York (hereinafter referred to as the "Association")(each, a "Party"; together, the "Parties").

PREAMBLE

The Employer and the Association recognize that they have a common responsibility and objective and declare their mutual intent to work together for the benefit, health and welfare of the citizens of the City of Beacon, New York.

ARTICLE I

UNIT AND RECOGNITION

This Collective Bargaining Agreement ("Agreement") shall apply to the Employees of the City employed as firefighters (hereinafter referred to as "Employee(s)"). The City hereby recognizes the Association as the exclusive bargaining representative of all Employees for the purpose of collective negotiations with the City in the determination of the terms and conditions of employment and in respect to the administration of grievances arising under this Agreement.

ARTICLE II

BULLETIN BOARDS

The Association shall have the right to post meeting notices and other communications concerned with the conduct and administration of Association business on bulletin boards maintained on the premises and Facilities of the City. Such material for posting shall be submitted to the City Administrator three (3) working days before posting for review and approval. A representative for the Association and two (2) other Employees officially designated Association Representatives, all of whose names shall be registered with the City Administrator, shall have the right of visitation upon the City's facilities for the purpose of adjusting grievances and administering the terms and conditions of this Agreement, providing however, there shall be no interference with normal operations as a result of such visits.

ARTICLE III

ASSOCIATION ACTIVITIES

Employees who are designated or selected as Association Representatives shall be permitted time from work in reasonable amounts for the purpose of adjusting grievances. However, before the Association Representative leaves their regular job duties, permission shall be sought from the full-time paid Fire Chief or the Fire Chiefs designee, as approved by the City Administrator. In the event there is no full-time paid Fire Chief, the City Administrator shall appoint a designee to act in their place until a new full-time Fire Chief is appointed. The time for questions involving administration of this Agreement and for the negotiation of successive agreements shall be set by mutual agreement with the City Administrator and/or the City Administrator's designee(s) and the Association Representative(s).

Section 1. UNION BUSINESS

A. The City recognizes the right of the Employees of the Association to appear on their behalf to discuss salaries, working conditions, grievances and disputes as to the terms and conditions of this contract and to visit Employees during working hours. Such Association representation shall also be permitted to appear at public hearings or boards of inquiry upon the request of Employees.

B. The Officers and designated representatives of the Association shall have the right to visit the Employer's facilities by appointment for the purpose of adjusting and administering the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

C. The Officers and designated representatives duly elected and duly operating pursuant to the terms of the within Agreement shall be permitted time free from their regular duties to fulfill their Association obligations, with pay, and without charge or deduction from accumulated vacation leave or other time credits.

D. The Officers and designated representatives of the Association who are designated to represent the Association shall have the right to attend meetings to which the Association belongs, in pursuance of the obligations as Officers or Delegates of the bargaining unit herein, with pay, and without charge or deduction from accumulated vacation leave or other time credits. Two (2) Association Officers or designated representatives shall be allowed to attend any conventions, provided however, that in no event shall more than one hundred and forty-four (144) hours with pay be used for this purpose.

ARTICLE IV

SALARIES

The Fire Chief, upon approval from the City Administrator, shall create and post the schedule for the Lieutenants positions.

Should a Lieutenant not be available to work a Lieutenant shift, the shift shall be filled by an Employee who meets the qualifications of a Fire Lieutenant as set forth by the Dutchess County Human Resources Department. Employees working out of title as Lieutenant shall be paid for the shift with the additional pay provided to Lieutenants.

Section 1.

Year of Employment	01/01/26	01/01/27	01/01/28	01/01/29
1st	\$60,000	\$62,700	\$65,522	\$68,634
2nd	\$64,000	\$66,880	\$69,890	\$73,209
3rd	\$68,000	\$71,060	\$74,258	\$77,785
4th	\$72,000	\$75,240	\$78,626	\$82,361
5th	\$76,000	\$79,420	\$82,994	\$86,936
6th (new step)	\$80,000	\$83,600	\$87,362	\$91,512
7th (new step)	-	\$87,780	\$91,730	\$96,087
Lieutenant Salary	\$88,000	\$96,558	\$103,196	\$110,500

Section 2. Step classification shall be effective on the anniversary date of each Employee's employment.

Section 3. In addition to the salary schedule hereinabove set forth, Employees shall receive longevity salary payments in accordance with the following longevity salary:

On the tenth (10th) year of employment, the Employee shall receive a total of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) per year. Beginning in year 2028, the 10th year longevity step shall increase to one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00). Beginning in year 2029, the 10th year longevity step shall increase to two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00).

On the fifteenth (15th) year of employment, the Employee shall receive a total of one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500) per year. Beginning in year 2028, the 15th year longevity step shall increase to two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars (\$2,250.00). Beginning in year 2029, the 15th year longevity step shall increase to three thousand dollars (\$3,000.00).

On the eighteenth (18th) year of employment, the Employee shall receive a total of two thousand dollars (\$2,000) per year. Beginning in year 2028, the 18th year longevity step shall increase to three thousand dollars (\$3,000.00). Beginning in year 2029, the 18th year longevity step shall increase to four thousand dollars (\$4,000.00).

Section 4. Employees who are called in to attend and/or perform Beacon Fire Department ("Department") business, when not scheduled to work, shall be compensated for a minimum of four (4) hours; after four (4) hours, they will be compensated for hours actually worked. Call-in is defined as causing an Employee to come in to work with less than twenty-four (24) hours' notice. Employees called in for an emergency shall be compensated at a rate of time and one half.

Section 4A. (10-35s) In the event a 10-35 is transmitted to initiate the recall of off-duty personnel, any employee who responds and reports for duty shall be compensated for a minimum of four (4) hours. After the initial four (4) hours, employees shall be compensated for all additional hours for all hours actually worked.

Employees responding to a 10-35 shall be compensated at a rate of two (2) times their regular hourly rate of pay for all hours worked in connection with the 10-35 activation.

Section 4B. The full-time paid Fire Chief or the Fire Chiefs designee, as approved by the City Administrator, shall schedule non-emergency overtime. Employees who are scheduled by the full-time paid Fire Chief or the Fire Chiefs designee, to do non-emergency, Department work shall be paid as follows: When the hours worked are continuous to the Employee's shift or scheduled with seven (7) days' notice, the employee will be paid in one-hour increments for the time worked at the appropriate rate. When the hours worked are not continuous to the Employee's shift or are scheduled with less than seven (7) days' notice, the Employee will be compensated for a minimum of two (2) hours after which Employee will be paid for the actual time worked.

For the purpose of this section, non-emergency work shall be defined as a situation in which at least twenty-four (24) hours' notice is given to the Employee being called in.

Section 4C. Employee's hourly rate will be calculated by dividing their regular base annual salary by two thousand eighty (2080) hours.

Section 4D. The salary provided for Employees is based upon a regular forty-two (42) hour work week. In each week that an Employee works more than forty-two (42) hours, but less than forty-eight (48) hours, such Employee shall be paid for overtime on a straight time basis. Employees working more than forty-eight (48) hours per week shall be paid overtime at the rate of time and a half based upon the foregoing straight time computation. The City shall comply with the federal Fair Labor Standards Act.

Section 5. In the event an employee is determined not fit to perform firefighting duties following a medical examination and evaluation related to use of a respirator conducted by the City of Beacon Fire Department's designated medical provider, the employee shall be placed on paid Administrative Leave for up to 48 working hours. In the event the employee is not returned to full duty status by the City's medical provider within the paid administrative leave period, the employee shall utilize their own paid time off accruals.

Section 6. Hours paid under Section 4 and 4B may be paid specified or accrued, at the option of the Employee, as compensatory time. The Employee shall notate on the weekly time sheet if it is the Employee's preference to be paid for or to accrue these hours. Said time shall be used within the calendar year that it was accrued and be used in one-hour increments. The use of any accrued compensatory time shall be scheduled with the approval of the full-time paid Fire Chief or the Fire Chiefs designee, as approved by the City Administrator. Each employee shall also have the option of converting twelve (12) hours of leave to compensatory time for use as described above. Compensatory time not used or scheduled for use by December 1 of each year will be paid to the Employee in the last pay period of the year. Hours worked under this section will be compensated for at the appropriate rate for the hours actually worked.

Employees shall be allowed to have an accumulation of One Hundred and Twenty (120) hours of compensatory time per calendar year. Compensatory time will be credited at the straight time pay rate for all hours worked, except to the extent FLSA otherwise requires.

Section 7. Whenever an Employee of the Department hired after the ratification of this Agreement by the City and the Association, who has attended a fire training school/program, the expense of which was borne by the City, terminates employment with the City and commences employment with any other municipal

corporation within three (3) years of such Employee's graduation from fire training school/program, such Employee shall reimburse the City all expenses, including, tuition, enrollment fees, books, and the cost of transportation to and from training school/program as follows: on a pro rata basis, to be calculated by subtracting the number of days in the three (3) years following the date of the member's graduation from the training school/program and the date of the termination of employment with the City (which paid for such training), and multiplying the difference by the per diem cost of such expenses, to be calculated by dividing the total cost of such expenses by the number of days in the three (3) years following the date of the Employee's graduation.

Section 8. All Employees are required to receive their salary, and all other payments due under the Agreement, via direct deposit.

Section 9. An employee may be granted mutual exchanges of a scheduled tour of duty ("mutual"), provided that the mutual is exchanged with another employee holding the same title and qualifications within the Fire Department. Upon approval by the Fire Chief, the responsibility for working the tour shall lie with the employee who agrees to work and the employee who is no longer working the tour shall be relieved of any/all responsibility for working. The employee who agrees to work the mutual shall not use any accruals for the mutual tour, including sick leave, unless the employee provides a medical note from a healthcare provider after second offense within the calendar year.

ARTICLE V

UNIFORM ALLOWANCE

Each Employee shall be paid an annual uniform allowance of six hundred dollars (\$600.00), payable in one installment by the last payroll in January. It shall not be necessary for the Employees to present receipts in order to receive such payments.

Upon hire, new employees shall receive a one-time allowance of one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

In year 2028, the annual uniform allowance shall increase from six hundred dollars (\$600) to eight hundred dollars (\$800) payable in one installment by the last payroll in January.

In year 2029, the annual uniform allowance shall increase from eight hundred dollars (\$800) to one thousand dollars (\$1,000) payable in one installment by the last payroll in January.

ARTICLE VI

HOLIDAYS

Section 1. Each Employee shall have the following paid: The first (1st) day of January known as New Year's Day; the third (3rd) Monday in January known as Martin Luther King Jr. Day; the twelfth (12th) day of February known as Lincoln's Birthday; the third (3rd) Monday in February known as Washington's Birthday; the Friday before Easter known as Good Friday; Memorial Day; the fourth (4th) day of July, known as Independence Day; Labor Day; Veteran's Day; Thanksgiving Day; the day after Thanksgiving; the twenty-fifth (25th) day of December, known as Christmas Day. Each holiday listed above is equal to twelve (12) hours of leave.

Section 2. The Employee may choose to be paid for the holiday at the applicable rate in lieu of taking it. To take advantage of this option, an Employee shall notify the full-time paid Fire Chief or the Fire Chief's designee, as approved by the City Administrator, by October 1 of the year the holidays are accrued. The City shall pay for these holidays in the first pay period in December.

Section 3. If an Employee discontinues City employment for any reason before the end of the calendar year, the value of any holidays taken that have not yet occurred shall be deducted from the Employee's final paycheck or otherwise reimbursed.

Section 4. A new hire, or a person who has been rehired, is only entitled to holidays in the calendar year falling after Employee's date of (re)hire.

ARTICLE VII

SICK LEAVE

Section 1. Employees shall be entitled to one hundred twenty (120) hours sick leave per year accumulative to a maximum of two thousand four hundred sixty (2,460) hours.

Section 2. Upon retirement, each Employee shall receive as additional pay to be deemed a part of Employee's salary in their final year of employment, a sum equivalent to one-half ($\frac{1}{2}$) of their accumulated but unused sick leave hours. Such payment shall be at the Employee's rate of pay on the date payment is made.

Section 3. After forty-eight (48) consecutive hours of sick leave or where there is a pattern of sick leave abuse, the City Administrator may require a doctor's note supporting the absence.

Section 4. An Employee using twenty-four (24) or fewer sick hours during a calendar year shall be entitled to the payment of a bonus of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) by February 1 of the following year. An employee using forty-eight (48) or fewer sick hours during a calendar year shall be entitled to the payment of a bonus of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) by February 1 of the following year. This provision shall not apply to Employees who are out of work due to General Municipal Law Section 207-a or Workers' Compensation and/or long-term sick leave for more than four (4) months.

Section 5. Each Employee covered by this Agreement may sell back up to twenty-four (24) hours of sick leave at that Employee's hourly rate at the time of payment. The Employee shall have at least four hundred eight (408) hours of sick leave accrued and request the payment by October 1 for payment the following January.

Section 6. Vacation, personal and holiday leave time shall only be taken in full tour of duty increments. Sick leave time may be taken in hourly increments provided a replacement Employee is secured by the Employee taking sick leave.

ARTICLE VIII

VACATIONS

Section 1. Employees shall receive the following vacation:

<u>Years of Service</u>	<u>Hours of Vacation</u>
After one year of employment	84
After five years of employment	120
After ten years of employment	168
After twelve years of employment	204
After twenty years of employment	240

Section 2. Every effort shall be made to schedule time off when requested. Leave shall be scheduled based on needs of the Department.

Section 3. Forty-eight (48) hours of leave may be carried over each year without the authorization of the City Administrator.

Section 4. Vacations shall be established for each calendar year by November 15th of the year prior. The vacation schedule shall consist of two (2) available vacation spots for each. Employees shall pick based on seniority. The Employee may sign anywhere on the schedule that is available, so long as no more than one (1) Employee from the same shift is on vacation at the same time, for the purpose of scheduling vacation only. Employees will have four (4) working days to sign the schedule after the Employee ahead of them has signed. If that Employee has not signed in the allotted time, the Employee will drop to the last signing option. Each Employee shall schedule one half (A) of their vacation time accrual. If an Employee has an odd number of days/hours, for the purpose of this section only, the time will be rounded down. No more than ninety-six (96) consecutive hours of vacation leave shall be scheduled. All vacation time shall be taken in the calendar year during which the Employee becomes entitled thereto, as modified by Section 4 of this Article. Any Employee failing to use such vacation leave at the time and in the manner described herein may be subject to discipline at the discretion of the Fire Chief. Any variations in the above schedule shall be at the Fire Chiefs sole and unfettered discretion which shall not be used as past practice in any proceeding.

ARTICLE IX

HOSPITALIZATION

Section 1. The Parties agree that the City shall replace the current coverage options (NYSHIP and MVP) with the Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield (the "Empire BCBS") plans, with Employees choosing either the PPO copay plan or the High Deductible ("HDHP") plan. For Employees hired prior to January 1, 1992, the City shall pay one hundred percent (100%) of the costs of their health insurance premiums. For Employees hired after January 1, 1992 and who enroll in the Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield (the "Empire BCBS") plans, either the PPO copay plan or the High Deductible ("HDHP") plan, the City shall pay eighty percent (80%) of the health insurance premium. The City agrees to offer the NYSHIP plan then in effect to all Employees provided, however, that the difference in the total premiums between the lowest premium being paid for the BCBS plans and the premium cost of the NYSHIP plan (not just the Employee's percentage) shall be borne solely by the Employee selecting the NYSHIP plan (e.g. BCBS premium = \$1,000/mo.; NYSHIP premium = \$1,500/mo.; total cost to employee is 20% of \$1,000/mo. plus \$500/mo.). In the event the total annual cost of premiums for the two (2) Empire BCBS options exceed the cost of the premiums for the then existing NYSHIP plans based on a three-year rolling average (the current year plus the 2 previous years) the City reserves the right to switch back to NYSHIP in order to save premium costs for the City and the Employees, so long as the benefits are comparable to the existing plan.

The City shall have the right to contract with a carrier that has an equivalent or better plan design which has been mutually agreed upon between the City and the IAFF.

The City shall fund a Health Reimbursement Account ("HRA") for all participants of the BCBS HDHP medical plan. The City shall contribute fifty percent (50%) of the yearly maximum in-network deductible to the HRA and allow for balance rollovers as long as the participant remains in the HDHP medical plan. The fifty percent (50%) contribution to the HRA shall be made for each of the first three (3) years of an Employee's participation in the HDHP medical plan. In year four (4) and thereafter, the City shall contribute to the HRA either fifty percent (50%) of the maximum yearly in-network deductible or the amount needed to replenish the HRA to

one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the maximum in-network deductible, whichever is less. The HRA shall be forfeited if either the Employee's employment is terminated or if the Employee is no longer enrolled in the City sponsored HDHP medical plan. The City agrees to offer the NYSHIP plan currently in effect to all Employees provided, however, that the cost of the difference in the total premiums between the NYSHIP offering and the lowest cost offering for the Empire BCBS plans (not just the Employee's percentage) shall be borne solely by the Employee selecting the NYSHIP plan. In the event the total annual cost of premiums for the two (2) Empire BCBS options exceed the cost of the premiums for the then existing NYSHIP plans based on a three-year rolling average (the current year plus the two (2) previous years) the City reserves the right to switch back to NYSHIP in order to save premium costs for the City and the Employees, so long as the benefits are comparable to the existing plan.

See Appendix "B" for further detail.

Section 2. Effective January 1, 2000, the City agrees to pay the following percentage of the cost for Dental Plan:

Sixty-two percent (62%) for Employee with eligible dependent(s)
Sixty-seven percent (67%) for Employee without eligible dependent(s)

Section 2A. Effective January 1, 2029, City shall pay one hundred percent (100%) of the dental plan costs for employees

Section 3. The City shall provide to retirees the same health benefits as are provided to active Employees as may be changed by this or subsequent agreements.

Upon retirement, all non-Medicare eligible retirees shall have the option of staying in the plan they were in during active service for the City, or switching to a different plan then being offered by the City. Employees hired on or after January 1, 1992 shall pay twenty percent (20%) of the health insurance premium plus any difference in NYSHIP premiums as described in Section 1 above. Employees hired on or after January 1, 1995 who retire from the City shall receive individual health insurance coverage, in retirement, in either the Empire PPO or Empire IIDHP plan. In the event an Employee with single coverage elects to enter a NYSHIP single retirement plan, the Employee shall be responsible to pay the difference in the total premiums between the lowest premium being paid for the BCBS plans and the premium cost of the NYSHIP single plan (e.g. BCBS single premium = \$1,000/mo.; NYSHIP premium = \$1,500/mo.; total cost to Employee \$500/mo.). In the event an employee elects NYSHIP family/dependent coverage, the Employee shall pay the difference between the lowest BCBS single plan and the NYSHIP family coverage (e.g. BCBS single premium \$1,000/mo.; NYSHIP family/dependent premium \$2,000/mo.; total cost to employee = \$1,000/mo.). All Employees hired after the date of ratification of this Agreement ("New Employees") who are Medicare eligible for any reason shall enroll in the Medicare Advantage Plan then in effect. Prior to Medicare eligibility, all Employees shall have the option of any of the plans offered by the City while employed. Upon retirement, all Employees shall have the option of retaining dependent coverage provided they pay the difference between the cost of individual and dependent premiums (and the cost associated with NYSHIP coverage as described above). All current Employees (hired prior to January 1, 2018) who retire (or who are currently retired) and who are eligible shall be entitled to enroll in the Medicare Advantage Plan at their option and shall receive an unrestricted HRA payment of \$900/yr. for qualified medical, dental and/or vision expenses.

Effective January 1, 2021, all Employees who retire after the ratification of this Agreement, shall pay twenty percent (20%) of the, individual or family, health insurance premium plus any difference in NYSHIP premiums as described in Section 1 above.

The Association agrees to allow the City to change health care plans upon presentation of a new plan and approval by the Association.

Upon retirement, Employees may use and deplete accumulated sick time to be allocated towards their share of retiree health care premiums. The use of accumulated sick leave towards retiree health insurance premiums shall reduce any accumulated sick leave dollar for dollar. The unused accumulated sick leave shall be held by the City in escrow and shall provide no interest to the Employee.

See Appendix "B" for further detail.

Section 4. The City shall continue to provide hospitalization and dental benefits comparable to those presently provided, except as modified by this Agreement. The City may change health and dental insurance carriers and/or plans so long as the benefits are comparable to the existing plan. Prior to the change in carriers, the City shall provide the Association with thirty (30) days advance notice.

Section 5. Annually, during the City's open enrollment period, an Employee who provides proof that they are covered by other comparable health insurance may opt out of the above health plans and be entitled to receive a two thousand five-hundred-dollar (\$2,500) bonus at the end of the following year. During that year, the Employee shall be entitled to return to the City's health plan in the event of a qualifying event. At the end of each year, the returning Employee shall be entitled to receive a fraction of the two thousand five-hundred-dollar (\$2,500) bonus equal to the fraction of the year the Employee was not covered by the City's health plan.

Section 6. The City shall provide Vision Insurance at no cost to the Employee.

Section 7. If an Employee dies (either prior to or after retirement), the Employee's spouse and/or dependent child(ren) shall be eligible to continue to receive the Employee's health care benefits. Such benefits shall be provided at the same terms as if the Employee was still alive – i.e., the spouse and/or dependents would be responsible for the same percentage of the monthly premium as was in effect at the time of the Employee's death.

- a. The spouse shall be eligible for such coverage until such time as said spouse remarries. If the spouse does not remarry, said spouse shall remain eligible until their death.
- b. Child/Dependent coverage – the Child/Dependent of the Employee shall be eligible for coverage until the age of 26 or when such Child/Dependent becomes covered by another plan.

Section 8. HEALTH AND FITNESS

The City agrees to maintain gym equipment in the Firehouse.

ARTICLE X

PAY PERIODS

Employees shall be paid weekly on Friday or such other day as convenient to the City on the event a holiday falls on Friday.

ARTICLE XI

PERSONAL LEAVE

Section 1. Employees shall receive forty-eight (48) hours of personal leave, provided, however, that the full-time paid Fire Chief or the Fire Chiefs designee, as approved by the City Administrator shall be notified prior to the day of such personal leave and such personal leave shall not adversely affect the operation of the Department.

Section 2. An Employee taking personal leave must notify the full-time paid Fire Chief or the Fire Chiefs designee, as approved by the City Administrator, at least twelve (12) hours before taking the leave.

Section 3. Newly hired or rehired Employees must be on the payroll forty-five (45) days of the quarter to receive personal leave for that quarter.

ARTICLE XII

LEAVE OF BEREAVEMENT

Section 1. Each Employee shall be entitled to leave of absence with pay for a period not to exceed two (2) consecutive twenty-four (24) hour tours in case of the death of a parent, sister, brother, child, spouse, mother-in-law, father-in-law, or grandparent or other member of the family residing with the Employee.

ARTICLE XIII

PENSIONS

Section 1. The City acknowledges that the Employees covered by this Agreement are members of the New York State Police & Fire Retirement System and entitled to the benefits and options therein provided under Section 384-d and Section 384-e of the New York State Police & Fire Retirement System Act.

Section 2. The entire contributions of each said Employee to the New York State Retirement Systems and/or New York State Police & Fire Retirement System shall be borne by the Employer.

Section 3. Effective January 1, 1980, the City shall pay the full cost of Disability Insurance coverage of each Employee.

ARTICLE XIV

TRAINING

The City shall pay for tuition, fees and materials, tolls, and mileage (at the IRS rate) for training approved by the full-time paid Fire Chief or the Fire Chiefs designee, as approved by the City Administrator. The Employee shall be responsible for all other costs. Unless the Employee and the City Administrator otherwise agree, the Employee will not be charged leave for time spent at training. The City supports a well-trained workforce.

In addition to mandatory New York State required training, the Chief shall be permitted to schedule all Employees for additional training annually for up to twelve (12) hours. If such training is during off-duty time, it shall be compensated at the Employees' normal rate of pay. Training during on-duty time shall not impact minimum staffing as contained in Article XXV, Section 1. Training shall be scheduled so as to not interfere with

an Employee's scheduled vacation. An Employee who is unavailable for training due to a scheduled vacation shall be required to take such training at a different time during the year.

ARTICLE XV

HOURS OF WORK AND TOURS OF DUTY

Section 1. The provision of Section 1015 of the Unconsolidated Laws of the State of New York is hereby applicable to all Employees covered by this Agreement.

Section 2. Effective no sooner than thirty (30) days following the ratification of this agreement, a "tour of duty" shall be defined as twelve (12) hours during the day (7 a.m. to 7 p.m.) and twelve (12) hours (7 p.m. to 7 a.m.) during the night. For purposes of leave time, Employees shall be charged for the hours used on leave (12 hours per tour). Employees who fill-in for employees on leave time shall be paid for the hours worked (12 hours of pay).

ARTICLE XVI

GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW

The provision of Section 90, 92, 207-a and other pertinent provisions, if any, of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York are hereby applicable to the Employees covered by this Agreement.

ARTICLE XVII

CHANGE IN WORKING CONDITIONS

Section 1. The City shall notify the Union at least seven (7) calendar days in advance of any temporary change in working methods or working conditions, except where such changes are required due to an emergency over which the City has no control and 30 days' notice for any permanent change in working methods or working conditions. For the purpose of this section, a temporary change is defined as less than thirty (30) calendar days and a permanent change is defined as thirty (30) calendar days or more.

Section 2. All promotions shall be from existing Employees.

Section 2B. Promotions shall be governed by New York State Civil Service Law calling for the appointment of one of the top three candidates, determined by competitive examination and certified by the Dutchess County Human Resources Commission. All promotions, whether temporary or permanent positions, will only be made by the promotion offered to a City employee and the City employee accepting the offer.

Section 2C. Each employee for promotion is entitled to and shall receive an actual notice of the appointment is to be made at a time prior to the public announcement of designation of appointment to promotion.

Section 3. Full-time Employees shall have priority over relief Employees with respect to assignment of overtime.

Section 4. The present twenty-four (24) hour schedule shall remain in force and effect during the period of this Agreement.

Section 5. Seniority

A. The Fire Chief shall establish a list on the basis of seniority, and the list shall be re-established effective January 1 of each year. The list shall be posted at the Firehouse for a period of not less than thirty (30) days.

B. Any objection to the seniority list as established each year shall be made to the Fire Chief within twenty (20) days, and shall be considered in accordance with the procedure herein for the adjudication of grievances.

C. Seniority shall be computed for each employee from the date of permanent appointment. An employee who has resigned and who has thereafter been reinstated or reappointed within one year shall be deemed to have maintained continuous service, except where the resignation was solely for the purpose of accepting another position of employment outside of the Fire Department.

D. Subject to the provisions herein, an employee shall lose all seniority rights upon voluntary resignation or upon discharge for just cause. An employee whose service is terminated for any period in excess of one year and is thereafter reinstated or reappointed shall have the employee's seniority computed from the date of reinstatement or reappointment.

E. Subject to the provisions herein, leave of absence without pay or suspension shall not constitute an interruption of continuous service.

F. Seniority for promotions shall be based on time in rank.

Section 6. Working Rules

The City shall submit a written notice to the IAFF the following actions affecting employees:

1. Appointment of new employees
2. Promotions
3. Disciplinary Actions
4. Retirements

ARTICLE XVIII

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE AND ARBITRATION

Section 1. Any dispute arising concerning the interpretation or application of the terms of this Agreement or the rights claimed to existing thereunder shall be subject of a grievance, and shall be processed in accordance with the following procedure.

Section 2. A written grievance of an Employee or Employees shall be presented by their Association Representative and the Employee(s) concerned to the full-time paid Fire Chief or the Fire Chief's designee, as approved by the City Administrator. In the event there is no full-time paid Fire Chief, the City Administrator shall appoint a designee to act in their place until a new full-time Fire Chief is appointed or other representative of the City as designated by the City Administrator.

Section 3. In the event such grievance is not satisfactorily adjusted at the proceeding step of the grievance procedure within five (5) working days then the Association may present the same to the City Administrator or the City Administrator's designee for settlement.

Section 4. In the event that such grievance is not then disposed of, either Party, no later than fourteen (14) calendar days after presentation under Section 3, may request arbitration before an impartial arbitrator mutually agreed upon by both parties. The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding; however, such arbitrator shall be limited to the terms and conditions of this Agreement as written and shall have no power to modify, amend, add to or subtract from this Agreement. In the event the Parties are unable to agree upon an impartial arbitration within ten (10) days after the referral of such matter to arbitration then an appointment of such arbitrator shall be made by the Public Employees Relations Board under its rules and procedures. The costs of the impartial arbitrator shall be shared equally by the Association and the City.

ARTICLE XIX

NO STRIKE, NO LOCKOUT PROVISION

The Association will not engage in a strike or cause, instigate, encourage or condone a strike as provided in Section 210 of the Public Employee's Fair Employment Act, nor will the City engage in, cause, instigate, condone or encourage a lockout.

ARTICLE XX

TERM OF AGREEMENT

Section 1. This Agreement shall be effective as of January 1, 2026 and shall continue to December 31, 2029.

Section 2. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, on or after the date fixed herein as the expiration of this Agreement, all of the terms and conditions hereof shall continue in full force and effect until such time as the Parties shall negotiate and enter into a new collective bargaining agreement in writing.

ARTICLE XXI

RECIPROCAL RIGHTS

The Association recognizes that the management of the City, the control of its properties and maintenance of order and efficiency, is solely a responsibility of the City. Accordingly, the City retains all rights not specifically granted to the Association by the law or by this Agreement.

The City shall administer its responsibilities as to be impartial and fair to all Employees and shall not discriminate by reason of nationality, creed or race and be ever mindful of the dignity of the individual.

ARTICLE XXII

// intentionally blank //

ARTICLE XXIII

MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

The Association recognizes that the management of the City, the control of its properties, and the maintenance and order and efficiency are solely the responsibility of the City. Accordingly, the City retains all

rights, except as they may be specifically modified in this agreement, including but not limited to: the selection and direction of the Employees; to hire, suspend or discharge for cause; to make reasonable and binding rules which, shall not be inconsistent with this Agreement; to assign, promote, or transfer; to determine the amount of overtime to be worked; to relieve Employees from duty because of neglect of work for other legitimate reasons; to decide on the location of facilities; and to determine the work to be performed, the amount of supervision necessary, equipment, methods, schedules, together with the selection procurement, designing, engineering, and the control of equipment and materials.

ARTICLE XXIV

KELLY DAYS

The City shall compensate employees for all hours worked in excess of 2,080 hours annually, based on the employee's assigned shift schedule. The calculation of excess hours worked shall only include the employee's regularly scheduled shift to which the employee is permanently assigned (e.g., 24-on/72-off). Any changes to shift schedules during the year shall be prorated accordingly for the purpose of determining Kelly Time compensation. The City shall pay a lump sum in December.

ARTICLE XXV

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 1. The City agrees to establish a Labor Management Committee comprised of two (2) Association representatives, the Fire Chief or a Fire Department Employee as designated by the City Administrator and one additional City representative.

The City agrees to establish Standard Operating Guidelines which set forth the minimum standards for all employees and volunteer firefighters that drive and operate any Fire Department apparatus. No person shall drive or operate a Fire Department apparatus without meeting the minimum safety standards as established by the Fire Chief working with the Labor Management Committee.

Employees shall respond on first response/first due apparatus in response to fire and other emergency calls.

The City agrees there will be no less than (3) Career Firefighters covered by this Agreement on duty for every shift.

Section 2. Since employees covered by this Agreement are presumed to be subject to duty twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week, any action taken as an employee as part of City fire operations shall be considered official action, and the employee shall have all the rights to benefits concerning such action as though they were on active duty. In the event that an employee is faced with a civil claim arising out of such action (except an action of willful misconduct or negligence), the City shall provide legal counsel for the employee's protection and hold them harmless from any financial loss. This provision is not intended to change the practice of covered employees responding to alarms without additional compensation unless "called in" as herein provided.

Section 3. SECONDARY EMPLOYMENT.

It is agreed that the City and the Employee have a mutual and vested interest in assuring that any such secondary employment does not hamper the Employee's ability to perform their employment. Said employment shall not involve illegal activity. Employees will notify the full-time paid Fire Chief or the Fire Chiefs designee, as approved by the City Administrator, of any secondary employment. In the event there is no full-time paid Fire Chief, the City Administrator shall appoint a designee to act in their place until a new full-time Fire Chief is appointed. Employees shall not wear their uniforms or use any

City-issued equipment while engaged in secondary employment, without prior authorization. No Employee will engage in secondary employment while on sick leave.

Section 4. MANDATORY RANDOM DRUG AND ALCOHOL TESTING.

See attached Drug and Alcohol Testing Procedure, as Appendix "A".

Section 5. The Parties agree to continue negotiations on the Civil Service Law Sections 71-73 Procedure. Every effort will be made to complete negotiations within six (6) months. This shall be mutually agreed upon in Labor Management and any negotiated settlement will become part of this Agreement.

Section 6. LINE OF DUTY DEATH – FUNERAL COST REIMBURSEMENT

For the purposes of this Agreement, a Line of Duty Death shall be defined as the death of an active member that occurs as a direct and proximate result of injuries, illnesses, or conditions sustained while performing official duties or functions required by their position as a firefighter. This includes, but is not limited to, deaths occurring during fire suppression, rescue operations, emergency medical services, training exercises, authorized travel for department duties, or other job-related assignments. A death shall also be considered in the line of duty if it qualifies under the criteria set forth by the United States Department of Justice Public Safety Officers' Benefits Program or similar recognized state or federal standard.

It is understood and agreed that in the event of a Line of Duty Death, the City shall be responsible for reimbursing funeral and memorial service expenses incurred by the family of the deceased member, in an amount not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000.00).

ARTICLE XXVI

GML SECTION 207-a POLICY

See attached General Municipal Law Section 207-a Policy, as Appendix "C".

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

DATED: **September 3, 2026**

CITY OF BEACON, NEW YORK

By: 
Benjamin Swanson, City Administrator

BEACON PERMANENT FIREMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.

By: 
Kevin Glinski, President of IAFF, Local 3490

APPENDIX "C"

GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW SECTION 207-a POLICY

A. Definitions.

- (1) **Employer:** The City of Beacon
- (2) **Fire Chief:** The Fire Chief of the City of Beacon
- (3) **Claimant:** Any Fire Fighter of the City of Beacon who claims benefits under General Municipal Law Section 207-a ("GML 207-a" or "Section 207-a")-
- (4) **Claims Manager:** The individual designated by the Employer who is charged with the responsibility of administering the procedures herein.
- (5) For purposes of this Policy the word "day" shall mean a calendar day.

B. Intent

- (1) The purpose of this policy is to insure fairness and due process in the administration of the provisions of GML 207-a. The following procedures shall be utilized to make determinations in regard to benefits and/or light duty assignments under GML 207-a.
- (2) Notwithstanding the foregoing, except as expressly provided herein, this policy is not intended to and shall not change, modify or supplant any provisions of the then current Collective Bargaining Agreement between the **Employer** and the Beacon Permanent Fire Fighters Association, Local 3490, IAFF, AFL-CIO.
- (3) These procedures are intended to supplement Section 207-a of the General Municipal Law. These procedures are not intended to increase or reduce the substantive requirements or benefits under Section 207-a or relevant case law, nor to other alter the substantive rights or responsibilities of the **Employer** or a **Claimant** under that section, or relevant case law.

C. Application for Benefits.

- (1) Unless he/she is incapacitated, a **Claimant** or some other person acting on his/her behalf shall submit a written Incident Report on the form attach hereto as Exhibit "1" with the Chief or his/her designee within forty-eight (48) hours of the injury or illness or within forty-eight (48) hours of when the Claimant knew or should have known of the injury or illness. The substance of the Incident Report shall be completed to the extent practicable.

Upon sufficient reason, an application for 207-a benefits may be entertained in the discretion of the **Claims Manager** notwithstanding the failure to file the necessary Incident Report within the required forty-eight (48) hours.

(2) Unless he/she is incapacitated, an application for 207-a benefits, whether for a new injury or illness or the recurrence of a prior injury or illness, must be submitted to the **Claims Manager** or his/her designee within ten (10) calendar days of the date of the injury or illness or within ten (10) days of when the **Claimant** know or should have known of the injury or illness. The application must be made by the **Claimant**. All applications for Section 207-a benefits shall be made in writing on the form set forth in Exhibit "2".

The **Claims Manager** may excuse the failure to file the application within the ten (10) calendar day period, upon a showing of good cause.

(3) If a **Claimant** is incapacitated, the Claimant's obligation to notify the Chief or his/her designee and/or the Claims Manager pursuant to paragraphs (1) and (2) herein shall be tolled until he/she is no longer incapacitated.

D. Authority and Duties of Claims Manager.

(1) After the filing of said application, the **Claims Manager** shall have the right to obtain any and all medical information and records relating in any way to the Claimant's alleged injury or illness which is the subject of the Section 207-a application, including both current and prior medical information and records. Upon application for benefits and at such future times as may be deemed necessary, an injured or sick **Claimant** shall sign the authorization form attached as Exhibit "3" so that the **Claims Manager**, treating physicians and any other health care providers may release such information and records to the **Employer**.

Upon application for benefits and at such future times as may be deemed necessary, the **Claims Manager** may require the **Claimant** to submit to one or more Independent Medical Examinations at the City's expense to determine the nature of the injury and/or existence of a disability or illness and its extent.

E. Status Pending Determination of Eligibility for Benefits.

(1) In the event a **Claimant** asserts an inability to perform duties, he/she shall be placed on paid sick leave until such time as it is determined, pursuant to paragraph F and paragraph I if **Claimant** appeals, whether he/she is eligible for the benefits of Section 207-a.

(2) In the event that a **Claimant** does not have available sick leave benefits pending a determination pursuant to paragraph F and paragraph I if the **Claimant** appeals, he/she may use any other accrued paid leave in the following order: (1) Holiday Leave; (2) Personal Leave; (3) Vacation; (4) Compensatory Time.

(3) In the case of a **Claimant** who has no accrued leave to his/her credit, the **Employer** will advance the **Claimant** sick leave until such time as an initial determination is made pursuant to paragraph (F)(1)(a) herein. In the event that the **Claimant** is denied

eligibility under Section 207-a then the **Claimant** shall reimburse the **Employer** in time or money for sick leave time advanced.

(4) In the event a **Claimant** is determined to be eligible for 207-a benefits, all sick or other leave benefits that have been used during the time that his/her status was pending regarding a determination of eligibility and any appeal thereof pursuant to paragraph I, shall be restored to said **Claimant**. Further, the **Claimant** shall not be required to reimburse the Employer in time or money for any sick leave advanced.

F. **Benefit Determination.**

(1) An application for the benefits of Section 207-a of the GML shall be processed in the following manner:

- (a) The **Claims Manager** shall review the **Claimant's** application for benefits pursuant to Section 207-a, as well as any other relevant information available to him/her and shall render a determination within fifteen (15) days of receipt of a completed application which shall include documentation from a health care provider that the **Claimant** is not fit for duty. In the event that the **Claims Manager** does not make an initial determination within fifteen (15) days the **Claimant** may file a Demand for Arbitration pursuant to paragraph I. Notwithstanding the fact the **Claimant** may have filed a Demand for Arbitration, the **Claims Manager** shall have the ability/obligation to render an initial determination. A copy of the decision of the **Claims Manager** shall be mailed to the **Claimant** at the address(es) specified in the application. The written decision shall set forth the reasons for the **Claims Manager's** decision.
- (b) Should the **Claims Manager** approve the GML Section 207-a claim in accordance with the applicable case law standard, then the **Claimant** shall be so categorized and pursuant thereto, any time off taken due to such injury or illness shall be charged to GML 207-a leave.
- (c) In the event a **Claimant** is adversely affected by a determination, he/she may submit such dispute to arbitration in accordance with paragraph I hereof.
- (d) Upon the request of the **Claimant** or his/her representative, a copy of all documents (not covered by attorney-client privilege), and other evidence (not covered by attorney-client privilege) obtained and/or used by the **Claims Manager** in his/her determination regarding initial or continued eligibility for any benefits afforded by section 207-a shall be provided to the **Claimant**.

G. **Review of Disability.**

(1) The **Claims Manager** may periodically review cases of **Claimant** receiving GML 207-a benefits for the purpose of determining whether the individual continues to be entitled to GML 207-a benefits, and in furtherance thereof may take such action as is appropriate under the law.

(2) Upon receipt of such a certification from the Employer's Medical Provider, or medical provider-designee, that a **Claimant** has recovered and is physically and/or psychologically able to perform the regular duties of his/her position, the Chief shall notify the **Claimant** in writing of the **Employer's** desire to terminate his/her GML 207-a benefits setting forth the proposed effective date thereof and a copy of the Medical Provider certification.

Claimants who dispute any aspect of the proposed termination of his/her GML 207-a benefits may submit such dispute to arbitration in accordance with paragraph 1 hereof.

(3) In the event that the **Claimant** submits the proposed termination of his/her GML 207-a benefits to arbitration and provides the **Claims Manager** with documentation from a health care provider that he/she is not fit for full duty, the order to report for duty may not be enforced nor the GML 207-a benefits terminated, pending a decision by the arbitrator pursuant to paragraph I. If the **Claimant** fails to submit documentation that he/she is not fit for full duty, he/she shall be removed from 207-a.

H. Assignment to Light Duty.

(1) The **Employer**, acting through the Fire Chief, or his/her Designee, may assign a **Claimant** specified light duties provided, however, that such light duty shall be consistent with his/her status as a Fire Fighter and shall enable him/her to continue to be entitled to his/her regular salary or wages, including increases thereof and benefits, to which he/she would have been entitled if he/she were able to perform his/her regular duties. The Fire Chief, or his/her designee, prior to making a light duty assignment, shall advise the **Claimant** receiving benefits under 207-a that his/her ability to perform a light duty assignment is being reviewed. Such a **Claimant** may submit to the Fire Chief, or his/her designee, for his/her consideration, any document or other evidence in regard to the extent of his/her disability. The Fire Chief, or his/her designee, may cause a medical examination or examinations of the **Claimant** to be made at the expense of the **Employer**. The physician and/or health authority selected shall be provided with a written list of the types of duties and activities associated with the proposed light duty assignment and shall prepare a written evaluation as to the specified duties or activities, given the nature and extent of the disability. Upon review of the medical assessment of the **Claimant's** ability to perform a proposed light duty assignment, the Fire Chief or his/her designee, may make a light duty assignment which, if such an assignment is made, shall be consistent with said medical opinion.

(2) Prior to the effective date of any light duty assignment, the **Claimant** shall be provided a copy of the written report of the health authority or physician referred to in paragraph (1) herein, a copy of the light duty assignment submitted to the health authority or physician referred to in paragraph (1) herein and the written assessment of the health authority or physician referred to in paragraph (1) herein.

Nothing contained in this Section H shall require the **Employer** to create light duty assignments.

Claimants who dispute any aspect of a light duty capability determination made by the Chief or his/her designee may submit such dispute to arbitration in accordance with paragraph I hereof.

(3) In the event that the **Claimant** submits any aspect of the light duty capability determination to arbitration and provides the **Claims Manager** with documentation from a health care provider that he/she is not capable of performing the proposed light duty assignment, the order to report for light duty may not be enforced nor the GML 207-a

- benefits terminated, pending a decision by the arbitrator pursuant to paragraph I. If the **Claimant** refuses to perform the light duty assignment and fails to submit documentation that he/she cannot perform the light duty assignment then 207-a benefits shall be discontinued under GML 207-a (3).

I. Appeal of Adverse Determination.

In the event the **Claimant** is not satisfied with any decision under this Policy and wishes to appeal the decision, the **Claimant** shall file within twenty (20) days of receipt of the written decision a written Demand for Arbitration with the **Claims Manager**. The **Employer** and the **Claimant** or their respective representative(s) shall confer within ten (10) calendar days to select an arbitrator on a rotating basis from a closed panel consisting of Dennis Campagna, Joel Douglas and Thomas Hines. At the option of either party, an arbitrator shall be passed over for a specific case if he/she cannot hear this case within sixty (60) days of being contacted. The **Employer** and Local 3490 shall meet every three (3) years regarding the arbitrators to be included on the closed panel. The existing panel of arbitrators shall remain in place pending a substitute panel being agreed upon or designated. An arbitrator not on the closed panel may only be used upon the mutual consent of both parties.

The fees and expenses of the arbitrator shall be equally divided between the **Employer** and the **Claimant**.

The arbitrator shall have the authority to consider and decide all allegations and defenses made with regard to the GML 207-a claim, including but not limited to assertions regarding the timeliness of the GML 207-a claim. In the event of a dispute between the parties as to the nature of the proceeding, the arbitrator shall first decide whether the proceeding presents an issue of a **Claimant's** initial entitlement to GML 207-a benefits or whether the proceeding presents an issue of termination or discontinuance of GML 207-a benefits. The burden of proceeding with evidence as to the nature of the issue(s) presented shall be on the **Claimant**. In the event the arbitrator decides that the matter presents an initial GML 207-a claim, the **Claimant** shall have the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence that he/she is entitled to receive the benefits set forth in GML 207-a with respect to an injury or illness alleged to have occurred in the performance of his/her duties or to an injury or illness resulting from the performance of duties which necessitated medical

or other lawful remedial treatment. In this event the arbitrator decides the matter presents a termination or discontinuance of GML 207-a benefits, including but not limited to a discontinuance of benefits pursuant to GML 207-a(3), the **Employer** shall have the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence that the **Claimant** is no longer eligible for GML 207-a benefits.

The arbitrator shall have no right to amend, modify, nullify, ignore, add to, or subtract from the provisions of the then current Collective Bargaining Agreement or this Policy. The arbitrator shall have no authority to make a decision on any issue not submitted or raised by the parties.

A determination made by any officer, agency, board or court regarding the existence of a disability or its extent or regarding an entitlement to any other statutory benefit because of a **Claimant's** disability may be noticed by, but shall not binding upon the arbitrator.

The decision and award of the arbitrator shall be final and binding on all the parties.

J. Miscellaneous.

- (1) In the event that any article, section or portion of this procedure is found to be invalid by a decision of a tribunal of competent jurisdiction, then such specific article, section or portion shall be of no force and effect, but the remainder of this procedure shall continue in full force and effect. Upon the issuance of a decision invalidating any article, section or portion of this procedure, either party shall have the right immediately to reopen negotiations with respect to a substitute for such invalidated article, section or portion of this provision.
- (2) An applicant hereunder may have a representative of his/her choosing at any stage of this procedure.

K. Continuation of Benefits

In addition to the benefits to which an individual on leave pursuant to GML 207-a is entitled to under GML 207-a, he/she shall be entitled to health insurance in the same manner as if he/she were working. He/she shall continue to be paid his/her clothing allowance and accrue or be credited with vacation, sick, personal and holiday leave, and Kelly time, as set forth in the collective bargaining agreement for a period of six (6) months. In the event that he/she is on 207-a leave for more than six (6) months, his/her personal leave and clothing allowance shall be prorated in the calendar year following the expiration of the six (6) month period. After six (6) months he/she shall be entitled to the full amount of his/her regular salary or wages (with contractual increases and longevity pay) and health insurance in the same manner as if he/she was working.

L. Home Confinement.

Any individual on leave pursuant to GML 207-a shall be confined to his/her residence during his/her scheduled shift. However, such individual shall be permitted to leave his/her residence with prior authorization of the Fire Chief in the following circumstances:

- To take vacation time which the member would otherwise be entitled to take, had he/she not been injured while on duty. For example, if the member is entitled to twenty days of vacation because of his/her seniority, the member would be permitted to take vacation up to twenty days annually regardless if he/she is receiving GML 207-a. The member will not have any deduction from his/her vacation accruals when taking such leave; or
- To obtain medical treatment and/or obtain medical prescriptions; or
- To attend religious services; or
- The individual's absence from his/her residence has otherwise been approved by the Fire Chief.

M. Any dispute regarding the application or meaning of this Policy shall be subject to arbitration pursuant to paragraph I.